Atmel - AT91SAM7S512-MU Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

Oscillator Type Internal
Operating Temperature -40°C ~ 85°C (TA)
Mounting Type Surface Mount
Package / Case 64-VFQFN Exposed Pad
Supplier Device Package 64-QFN (9x9)
Purchase URL https://www.e-xfl.com/product-detail/atmel/at91sam7s512-mu
Email: info@E-XFL.COM Address: Room A, 16/F, Full Win Commercial Centre, 573 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Hong Kong
• Fully Static Operation: Up to 55 MHz at 1.65V and 85⋅ C Worst Case Conditions
• Available in 64-lead LQFP Green or 64-pad QFN Green Package (SAM7S512/256/128/64/321/161) and 48-lead LQFP Green or
48-pad QFN Green Package (SAM7S32/16)
1. Description
Atmel’s SAM7S is a series of low pincount Flash microcontrollers based on the 32-bit ARM RISC processor. It fea-
tures a high-speed Flash and an SRAM, a large set of peripherals, including a USB 2.0 device (except for the

Organization SRAM
USB
Device
Port USART
External
Interrupt
Source
PDC
Channels
TC
Channels
I/O 5V
Tolerant
I/O
Lines Package
SAM7S512 512 Kbytes Master dual plane 64 Kbytes 1 2(1) (2) 2 11 3 Yes 32 LQFP/
QFN 64
SAM7S256 256 Kbytes Master single plane 64 Kbytes 1 2(1) (2) 2 11 3 Yes 32 LQFP/
QFN 64
SAM7S128 128 Kbytes Master single plane 32 Kbytes 1 2(1) (2) 2 11 3 Yes 32 LQFP/
QFN 64
SAM7S64 64 Kbytes Master single plane 16 Kbytes 1 2(2) 2 11 3 Yes 32 LQFP/
QFN 64
SAM7S321 32 Kbytes Master single plane 8 Kbytes 1 2(2) 2 11 3 Yes 32 LQFP/
QFN 64
SAM7S32 32 Kbytes Master single plane 8 Kbytes not
present 1 1 9 3(3) Yes 21 LQFP/
QFN 48
SAM7S161 16 Kbytes Master/
Slave single plane 4 Kbytes 1 2(2) 2 11 3 No 32 LQFP
SAM7S16 16 Kbytes Master/
Slave single plane 4 Kbytes not
present 1 1 9 3(3) No 21 LQFP/
QFN 48
 3SAM7S Series [DATASHEET]

6175KS–ATARM–25-Oct-12
8.8 Embedded Flash
8.8.1 Flash Overview
The Flash of the SAM7S512 is organized in two banks (dual plane) of 1024 pages of 256 bytes. The 524,288 bytes
are organized in 32-bit words.
The Flash of the SAM7S256 is organized in 1024 pages (single plane) of 256 bytes. The 262,144 bytes are
organized in 32-bit words.
The Flash of the SAM7S128 is organized in 512 pages (single plane) of 256 bytes. The 131,072 bytes are
organized in 32-bit words.
The Flash of the SAM7S64 is organized in 512 pages (single plane) of 128 bytes. The 65,536 bytes are organized
in 32-bit words.
The Flash of the SAM7S321/32 is organized in 256 pages (single plane) of 128 bytes. The 32,768 bytes are
organized in 32-bit words.
The Flash of the SAM7S161/16 is organized in 256 pages (single plane) of 64 bytes. The 16,384 bytes are
organized in 32-bit words.
The Flash of the SAM7S512/256/128 contains a 256-byte write buffer, accessible through a 32-bit interface.
The Flash of the SAM7S64/321/32/161/16 contains a 128-byte write buffer, accessible through a 32-bit interface.
The Flash benefits from the integration of a power reset cell and from the brownout detector. This prevents code
corruption during power supply changes, even in the worst conditions.
When Flash is not used (read or write access), it is automatically placed into standby mode.
8.8.2 Embedded Flash Controller
The Embedded Flash Controller (EFC) manages accesses performed by the masters of the system. It enables reading
the Flash and writing the write buffer. It also contains a User Interface, mapped within the Memory Controller on the APB.
The User Interface allows:
programming of the access parameters of the Flash (number of wait states, timings, etc.)
starting commands such as full erase, page erase, page program, NVM bit set, NVM bit clear, etc.
getting the end status of the last command
getting error status
programming interrupts on the end of the last commands or on errors
The Embedded Flash Controller also provides a dual 32-bit prefetch buffer that optimizes 16-bit access to the Flash. This
is particularly efficient when the processor is running in Thumb mode.
Two EFCs are embedded in the SAM7S512 to control each bank of 256 Kbytes. Dual plane organization allows
concurrent Read and Program. Read from one memory plane may be performed even while program or erase functions
are being executed in the other memory plane.
One EFC is embedded in the SAM7S256/128/64/32/321/161/16 to control the single plane 256/128/64/32/16 Kbytes.
 22SAM7S Series [DATASHEET]
6175KS–ATARM–25-Oct-12
The 8 NVM bits are software programmable through the EFC User Interface. The command “Set Lock Bit” enables the
protection. The command “Clear Lock Bit” unlocks the lock region.

Two general purpose NVM (GPNVM) bits are used for controlling the brownout detector (BOD), so that even after a
power loss, the brownout detector operations remain in their state.
These two GPNVM bits can be cleared or set respectively through the commands “Clear General-purpose NVM Bit” and
“Set General-purpose NVM Bit” of the EFC User Interface.
GPNVM Bit 0 is used as a brownout detector enable bit. Setting the GPNVM Bit 0 enables the BOD, clearing it
disables the BOD. Asserting ERASE clears the GPNVM Bit 0 and thus disables the brownout detector by default.
The GPNVM Bit 1 is used as a brownout reset enable signal for the reset controller. Setting the GPNVM Bit 1
enables the brownout reset when a brownout is detected, Clearing the GPNVM Bit 1 disables the brownout reset.
Asserting ERASE disables the brownout reset by default.
Table 8-1. Flash Configuration Summary
Device Number of Lock Bits Number of Pages in the Lock Region Page Size
SAM7S512 32 64 256 bytes
SAM7S256 16 64 256 bytes
SAM7S128 8 64 256 bytes
SAM7S64 16 32 128 bytes
SAM7S321/32 8 32 128 bytes
SAM7S161/16 8 32 64 bytes
 24SAM7S Series [DATASHEET]
6175KS–ATARM–25-Oct-12
9.1 Reset Controller

USB Clock Controller
ON/OFF
SLCK
MAINCK
PLLCK
Prescaler
/1,/2,/4,...,/64
Programmable Clock Controller
PLLCK Divider
/1,/2,/4
pck[0..2]
 30SAM7S Series [DATASHEET]
6175KS–ATARM–25-Oct-12
 10.3 Peripheral Multiplexing on PIO Lines
The SAM7S Series features one PIO controller, PIOA, that multiplexes the I/O lines of the peripheral set.
PIO Controller A controls 32 lines (21 lines for SAM7S32/16). Each line can be assigned to one of two peripheral
functions, A or B. Some of them can also be multiplexed with the analog inputs of the ADC Controller.
Table 10-3, “Multiplexing on PIO Controller A  (SAM7S512/256/128/64/321/161),” on page 35 and Table 10-4,
“Multiplexing on PIO Controller A (SAM7S32/16),” on page 36 define how the I/O lines of the peripherals A, B or the
analog inputs are multiplexed on the PIO Controller A. The two columns “Function” and “Comments” have been inserted